

CHATHAM COUNTY PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

ADDENDUM NO. 1 TO 10-12-4-4

FOR: KINGS FERRY PARK IMPROVEMENTS

PLEASE SEE THE FOLLOWING FOR ADDITIONS, CLARIFICATIONS AND/OR CHANGES:

Responses to questions received:

1. *Question: Section III - Pavement and Signage, Item No. 3 indicates import of 24" of suitable sub-grade material, but no export.*
Answer: The export of the unsuitable material is covered under Section II - Earthwork, Sitework, Item No. 1 Grading. The Measurement and Payment indicate that this item also includes all undercutting and sub-grade preparation necessary to install all paved areas.
2. *Question: Section III - Pavement and signage, Items No. 16,17, & 20; an alternative to the specified thermoplastic striping was discussed.*
Answer: A bid alternative of thermoplastic tape may be used.
3. *Question: Section VI - Miscellaneous Items, Item No. 1 specifies the use of rope or chain material.*
Answer: Omit the use of chain material: 3" nylon rope shall be used.
4. *Question: Please provide detail for boardwalk.*
Answer: Detail for the boardwalk is provided on sheet DET-1, detail P-62.
5. *Question: Can pocket wetlands be changed to the unit "lump sum" instead of "each" as the price will be different for the wetlands?*
Answer: Yes, Section IV - Drainage Item No. 5 can be changed so that the "Quantity reads (1) one and the "Units" read lump sum (L.S.)
6. *Question: Is the landscaping associated with the pocket wetlands to be included in the price, or is it to be included under landscaping?*
Answer: The landscaping/planting associated with the pocket wetlands shall be included in the Section VI - Miscellaneous Items, Item No. 5. The bid sheet should indicate that this item includes Plantings for Pocket Wetlands, Non-Netted Hay Mats, and Moving of Playground Equipment.
7. *Question: There is an item for 24" sub-grade material. Does this item include undercutting or backfilling, or is it just for backfilling. If so, will undercutting be required and what item is it to be covered under?*
Answer: The export of the unsuitable material is covered under Section II - Earthwork, Sitework, Item No. 1 Grading. The Measurement and Payment indicate that this item also includes all undercutting and sub-grade preparation necessary to install all paved areas.
8. *Question: On sheet P.01, there is a proposed fence and gate around the playground. There is no detail for the fencing gate. It refers to this under the playground notes. Is this to be part of the bid? What line item?*
Answer: This item is not part of the scope for this project.

9. *Question: On sheet L1 shows proposed lighting design, but there is no electrical sheet. Is there any electrical on this job? If so, what line item?*
Answer: This item is not part of the scope for this project. Georgia Power will provide the electrical for the site.

**THE BID OPENING REMAINS : 2PM, WEDNESDAY, JULY 28,
2010.**

**THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR MAKING THE NECESSARY CHANGES AND
MUST ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF ADDENDUM.**

7-23-10
DATE



ROBERT E. MARSHALL
SENIOR PROCUREMENT SPECIALIST
CHATHAM COUNTY